
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

session 1 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 18)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

session 2 

(10.45-11.45)   

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.45)   

 

4.1 COP15, biodiversity, environmental principles and governance, and Natural 

Resources policy 

 (Pages 19 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair's letter of 21 

April in relation to the Welsh Government’s work on COP15, biodiversity, 

environmental principles and governance, and the Natural Resources Policy 

4.2 Energy price crisis 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair's letter of 10 

May in relation to the energy price crisis 

4.3 Single use plastic 

 (Pages 27 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair’s letter of 10 

May in relation to single use plastic 

4.4 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence following the 

Committee's meeting on 28 April 

 (Pages 32 - 37)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the National Residential Landlords Association in 

relation to decarbonisation of housing 

4.5 Renewable energy in Wales 

 (Pages 38 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Welsh Affairs Committee, House of 

Commons in relation to renewable energy in Wales 

4.6 Water quality and sewage discharges: Report on storm overflows in Wales 

 (Pages 40 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from Hafren Dyfrdwy in relation to the Committee's 

recommendations in its report on storm overflows in Wales 

Response from Welsh Water in relation to the Committee's recommendations 

in its report on storm overflows in Wales 

4.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 45 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to 

the 16 May meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.45)   

 

Private meeting (11.45-12.00)  

 



 

 

6 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

consideration of evidence heard under items 2 and 3 

 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme in 

relation to its inquiry into decarbonisation of housing 

 (Pages 48 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme: decarbonisation of housing inquiry 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu 
[...]
https://senedd.wales/media/v4apg5wb/cr-ld15015-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/v4apg5wb/cr-ld15015-e.pdf


Linea 
Fortran Road 
St Mellons 
Cardiff 
CF3 0LT  

Linea 
Heol Fortran 
Llaneirwg 
Caerdydd 
CF3 0LT 

02920 740450 
dwrcymru.com 

We’re not-for-profit. Every single penny we make goes back into looking  
after your water and environment. You can contact us in Welsh or English. 

Rydym yn gwmni nid-er-elw. Mae pob ceiniog a wnawn yn mynd i ofalu  
am eich dŵr a’ch amgylchedd. Cysylltwch a ni yn Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Dŵr Cymru Cyf. (No./Rhif 2366777) 
A limited Company registered in Wales:  
Cwmni cyfyngedig wedi’i gofrestu yng Nghymru: 

Linea, Fortran Road, St Mellons, Cardiff, CF3 0LT 

 30th May 2022 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Dear Chair, 

Report on Water Quality and Sewage Discharges – response o recommendations made by the Climate 

Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.   

Further to the committee’s evidence sessions and subsequent report on Water Quality and Sewage Charges, 

we would like to thank the Committee for its work on this important matter which is obviously of great 

concern to our customers. We were also grateful for the opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee, 

both in writing and through our virtual attendance at the committee session on 3 February 2022. 

In addition to the Committee’s report we have also reviewed the Minister for Climate Change’s response (9 

May) to the recommendations and also noted that the report will be discussed at the Senedd on 15 June. If 

the committee would like any further discussions with Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water ahead of the plenary session, 

we are more than happy to meet again or provide further information.  

Whilst not all of the recommendations of the committee are targeted at Welsh Water, we have a significant 

role to play in ensuring improvement to river wat
[...]
es
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communique-from-the-inter-ministerial-group-for-environment-food-and-rural-affairs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communique-from-the-inter-ministerial-group-for-environment-food-and-rural-affairs


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

I am copying this letter to the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 

Committee and to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee. 

Regards, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 

Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 47

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - session 1
	4.1 COP15, biodiversity, environmental principles and governance, and Natural Resources policy
	JJ_00987_22_MCC to CCEI FINAL 250522 ENG.pdf
	1. Terms of Reference - English FINAL.pdf

	4.2 Energy price crisis
	4.3 Single use plastic
	4.4 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence following the Committee's meeting on 28 April
	4.5 Renewable energy in Wales
	4.6 Water quality and sewage discharges: Report on storm overflows in Wales
	Response from Welsh Water in relation to the Committee's recommendations in its report on storm overflows in Wales

	4.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme in relation to its inquiry into decarbonisation of housing





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12854 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Steve Vincent, Welsh Government 

Dr Jess Pearce, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Alice Teague, Marine 

Ceri Witchard, Nature and Forestry 

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

session 1  

2.1 Members heard evidence from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change. 

3 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

session 2  

3.1 Members continued to hear evidence from the Minister and Deputy Minister for 

Climate Change. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 COP15, biodiversity, environmental principles and governance, and Natural 

Resources policy  

4.2 Energy price crisis  

4.3 Single use plastic  

4.4 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence following the 

Committee's meeting on 28 April  

4.5 Renewable energy in Wales  

4.6 Water quality and sewage discharges: Report on storm overflows in Wales  

4.7 Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Minister and Deputy Minister for Climate Change - 

consideration of evidence heard under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. They agreed to write 

to the Minister and Deputy Minister to request further information on some of the 

issues raised during the session. 

7 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme in relation 

to its inquiry into decarbonisation of housing  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme in relation to 

its inquiry into decarbonisation of housing. 


